
 

 
 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\3 October 2023 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

 
To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee 

(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chair), Bob Raikes (Vice Chair), Jonny Cope, Rob Lee, 
Leanne MacIntyre, Josh Thorne and Pat Tedder) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Shaun Garrett, Kevin Thompson, Victoria Wheeler, 
David Whitcroft and Valerie White 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 3 October 2023 at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 
July 2023.   

3 - 8 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting. 
   

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\3 October 2023 

4  Annual Governance Statement   
 

9 - 42 
 
5  Verbal Update on Accounts   

 
 

 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 11 
July 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Bob Raikes (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
- 
 

Cllr Jonny Cope 
Cllr Rob Lee 
Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 
Cllr Josh Thorne 
Cllr Pat Tedder 

 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Valerie White and Cllr Kevin Thompson 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Shaun Macdonald, Cllr Sarbie Kang, Cllr Nirmal 
Kang, Cllr Murray Rowlands and Cllr Richard Wilson. 
 
Officers Present: Alex Middleton, Damian Roberts and Bob Watson, Steve Bladon 
(BDO) and Julian Frost (BDO) 
 
  

21/AS  Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors MacIntyre and Tedder. 
  

22/AS  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 April 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

23/AS  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
  

24/AS  Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
The Committee were briefed on the Internal Audit Annual Report, which served as 
a summary of the work of Internal Audit for 2022/23. 
  
Key points of the report included: 
  
1.          Summary of Audit work from April 2022 to March 2023, which covered 16 

audits from the Plan, which were audits agreed by the Committee. A 
summary of additional works were included, including a review of BIDs, 
contract standing orders and the National Fraud Initiative exercise. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

2.   The scheduled audit programme is risk-based and work areas considered 
as being of high risk potential are audited more frequently than those of low 
risk. The report covered a number of annual audits including, treasury, 
debtors, creditors, payroll and main accounting. These audits were 
considered fundamental to the Council and as a result, were reviewed more 
frequently.  

3.    The Report also provided the Committee with an overall opinion on the work 
of Internal Audit which is given by the Section 151 Officer. 

4.    Four levels of assurance were provided to individual audits and these were 
full, substantial, limited and nil assurance. It was rare that full assurance 
were granted to audited items.  

5.    As part of the auditing exercise, if any risks or concerns were discovered, 
Internal Audit were required to provide a category against each audit 
recommendation to provide guidance to the audited service and highlight 
the importance to the Council. There were 60 recommendations in 2022/23, 
and the vast majority fell under the categories of essential and desirable. 

  
The Internal Audit team consisted of 2 staff members who report to the Head of 
Legal  as the Head of Service. Internal Auditors subscribed to a set of 
professional standards which include maintaining  independence, having rights 
of access to information and Internal Audit were required to demonstrate its 
compliance with these standards. 
   
Following discussion with Members, the key matters arising were: 
  
1.    The Internal Audit team had delivered a consistent number of audits across 

the previous 3 years.  
2.    It was agreed that there was area for improvement in the categorisation of 

audits as the existing categories were limited in scope. The categorisation 
of the audit recommendations had an element of subjectivity and required 
the internal audit team to judge the risk to the Council. 

3.    It was noted that audit work held sensitive information regarding the 
financial details of the Council and were therefore kept restricted and in 
limited circulation within the Management Team. 

4.    The creation of a new categorisation system for audit reporting categories 
was created through identifying the best elements of other Internal Audit 
teams categorisation systems at other Local Authorities as a bench-marking 
exercise. 

5.    A review of the External Audit approach had been completed in the previous 
year, and a report was brought to the Corporate Management Team. 
Consideration should be given to reviewing the current methodology of the 
auditing of the Council’s Financial Statements.  

  
RESOLVED to note the Internal Annual Audit report. 

   
25/AS  Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit System 

 
The Committee received the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal 
Audit System, which was a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Internal 
Audit function. The report was completed on an annual basis and brought to the 
audit and Standards Committee at the Summer meeting.  

Page 4



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

  
The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors identified 9 key elements that help 
define a proficient internal audit function and were as follows: 
  

         Organisational independence 
         Adoption of a formal mandate 
         Rights of access 
         Sufficient funding 
         Competent leadership and culture 
         Objective staff 
         Competent staff 
         Stakeholder support 
         Conformance to professional audit standards 

  
The Report summarised each key element, and found examples of best practice 
from within the Council to assess how the Internal Audit team has delivered the 
audits. Improvements and challenges that were faced by the Internal Audit team 
were also detailed in the report, ranging from technical issues relating to IT and 
remote working to heavily legislated areas like planning and housing.  
  
A Quality Management Assessment was planned to take place in Summer 2023 
between Surrey Heath, Elmbridge and Spelthorne as a peer review between the 
three Local Authorities, and a report of the main findings will be brought back to a 
future committee  
  
Challenges for 2023/24 were considered in the report and the areas facing 
potential challenges were identified.  
  
Members were informed that an external IT consultant had been brought in by the 
Council’s IT team to review its processes. The audit team also reviewed processes 
for disaster recovery and business continuation with the assistance of Applied 
Resilience the Council’s business partner in this area.  
  
The Internal Audit function required a clear right to access information. Right of 
access to information with contracted partners should be built into the contract at 
the outset and considered at the renewal of contracts. 
  
It was noted that a variety of elements were considered when deciding the annual 
Internal Audit work programme and during March each year, the areas intended 
for review would be presented to the Management Team and Members. The 
annual plan was aligned with the 3 year audit plan. 
  

RESOLVED to note and approve the report on the Review of 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit for the reporting period 2022/23. 
   

26/AS  Internal Audit Medium Term Plan 2023-2026 
 
The Internal Audit Medium Term Plan covered the reporting period between April 
2023 to March 2026. The report identified the required resources to deliver an 
effective internal audit function for the next 3 years. 
  

Page 5



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

Members discussed the importance of including cyber security audits on an annual 
basis, including working towards ISO 9001, ISO 27001 and other certifications. 
Members also considered that fraud should be included annually.  
  
It was noted the number of annual reports in each year of the 3 year plan were 
chosen on the basis of audit history and audit days required to complete the 
audits. A corporate health and safety audit had been completed in the last 12 
months focusing on the protection of staff. Consideration of what areas of facilities 
management and historic buildings required to be audited going forward was 
discussed with service managers. 
  
Corporate Fraud was audited through an industry best practice checklist, and 
during an audit of a service, fraud was always considered to ensure robust 
processes were in place. The Council completes National Fraud Initiative work to 
keep in line with national standards. Members were informed that main accounting 
was audited on an annual basis as it was considered a finance fundamental audit 
as opposed to fraud that was not explicitly flagged by external auditors historically 
as an area that required an annual audit. 
  

RESOLVED to review and approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2023/26. 

  
   

27/AS  Matters Arising 
 
Members were informed that the Council and BDO proposed to have the final draft 
of 2019 accounts by the end of July 2023. This included the reconciliation of 
accounts. Following this, BDO planned to work in person with the Council to 
complete the final accounts and the final accounts were to be brought to the 
October Audit and Standards Committee or at a special meeting of the Committee 
to sign the accounts. 
  
It was noted that BDO planned to work on the revised financial statements at the 
Council offices from 4 September 2023 with 8 weeks set aside to complete the 
accounts.  
  
The Council’s finance team and BDO extracted a number of outstanding questions 
from the Inflo System. There were 5 outstanding questions remaining; the bad 
debt provision, adjustment to the collection fund, cash flow statement, final audited 
version of accounts and the reconciliation of the first and final set of accounts. All 
of these questions were planned to be resolved by the end of July 2023. Additional 
resources were being used on the statement of accounts to meet the window 
provided by BDO in September 2023. 
  
Additional amendments by the Council were to be tested by BDO dependant on 
the size of the amendments. 
  
Members of the Committee were updated as targets were met in completing the 
19/20 accounts. BDO had also met with the Council to discuss working 
arrangements in September.  
  

Page 6



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

Members noted the report. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Audit and Standards Committee 

03 October 2023 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
Head of Service: Head of Legal and Democratic Services       
Report Author:  Alex Middleton, Senior Internal Auditor 
Wards Affected:   N/A 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
Each year the Council is required to publish its Annual Governance Statement as part of the 
preparation of the financial statements and accompanying policy papers. The Statement must 
be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Audit & Standards Committee is advised to RESOLVE to 
 

(i) review and comment on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23; and 
 

(ii) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be submitted to the Leader 
and Chief Executive for their signatures. 

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Surrey Heath Borough Council has approved and adopted a Local Code of Corporate 

Governance, which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. (A copy of the code is available on 
the Council’s website and is contained in part C of the documents that support the 
Constitution) 

  
1.2 This statement explains how the Council has complied with the code and also meets 

the requirements of Part 2, 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which 
requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1.3 The Annual Governance Statement is reviewed by the Council’s auditors, who will 

comment if in their view they feel that the Statement does not properly reflect the 
standard of governance demonstrated in the previous financial year. 

 
Supporting information 
 

1.4 The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture and 
values, by which the Council is directed and controlled; and its activities through which 
it is accountable to, engages with and leads its communities.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4 



  

1.5 It enables the Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and to 
consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate services and 
value for money. The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework 
and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide a 
reasonable assurance of effectiveness. 

  
1.6 The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and 

prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives; to 
evaluate the likelihood and potential impact of those risks being realised and to 
manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. The governance framework has 
been in place at the Council for the year ended 31 March 2023 and up to the date of 
approval of the Annual Reports on financial outturn and performance as well as the 
quarterly reports on budget monitoring. 

 
1.7 Management assurance statements have been provided by senior officers from 

service departments which inform the high-level risks and issues across the Council. 
These management assurance statements support the governance statement in terms 
of identifying key issues for services departments.  
 

1.8 The Statement aims to be transparent and recognises that whilst organisation-wide 
improvements are needed in a number of areas and the Council is facing many 
challenges and obstacles, the organisation is nonetheless heading in the right direction 
and can show that it is continuously improving in many of these areas.  

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 Surrey Heath Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards. It must ensure that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively. 

 
2.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place 

proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions. This includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
3. Alternative Options 
 
3.1 None applicable 
 
4. Contribution to the Council’s Five-Year Strategy 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1 Officer time is required to prepare the Annual Governance Statement. Predominantly 

the Council’s Statutory officers and Senior Internal Auditor are engaged in the 
preparation. Senior officers from service departments are required to prepare 
management assurance statements which contribute to the statement.   
 

6. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 

Page 10



  

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a document that forms part of the annual 
statement of accounts and is reviewed by the external auditor when they form their 
opinion on the level of governance at the Council. 

 
  

Page 11



  

7. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
7.1 The Annual Governance Statement is required to be prepared in accordance with 

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and is required to be 
published in accordance with Regulation 10. 
 

8. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
8.1 The Annual Governance Statement is an essential document to provide high level 

assurance on governance matters and issues at the Council. The document provides 
high level direction on the corporate issues and risks that require focus from senior 
management across service d
[...]
y
• Develops and sets policy to deliver 

the Council’s Key Priorities
• Develops and sets policy to drive 

growth within the borough

Decision Making and Risk 
Management
• All Committee Meetings held in 

public
• All decisions and reports available on 

the Council’s website
• Risks are considered as a standard 

part of every Executive and Council 
decision

• Corporate risks are identified, and 
mitigation put in place

Scrutiny and Review
• Scrutiny committees can review and 

challenge decisions
• Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee monitors performance, 
value for money and service delivery

• Executive working groups 
recommend policy to the Executive

• The public can submit petitions for 
consideration by Executive and 
Council

• Executive members appear at 
scrutiny committees to answer 
questions

Senior Management 
• The Chief Executive is the Head of 

Paid Service and is responsible for all 
council staff and leads the senior 
management of the Council

• All Directors and Heads of Service are 
designated as senior managers

• The Chief Finance Officer  (s.151 
officer) is a senior Director and is 
responsible for safeguarding the 
Council’s finances

• The Monitoring Officer is a senior 
manager and is responsible for 
ensuring legality and maintaining 
standards of public conduct Page 14



 
 

HOW WE COMPLY WITH THE CIPFA/SOLACE FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council has approved and adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance 
together with a number of other strategies and processes, such as financial 
regulations and codes of conduct which strengthen corporate governance. The 
Council’s Constitution contains rules, requirements, processes, procedures and 
authorisations to ensure effective governance across the Council. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic, the cost of living crisis and inflationary pressures have had 
a significant impact on both the Council’s finances as well as how the organisation is 
able to deliver its services sustainably. These major
[...]
isk register ensuring all risks are reviewed 
and mitigations put in place in accordance with the Councils Risk Management 
Strategy.  Any significant risks identified at service level must be reported to the 
Corporate Risk Management Group. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is maintained which identifies the key risks the Council 
is facing and measured against impact and likelihood. The Corporate risk register is 
reviewed quarterly by the Council’s Risk Management Group and is reported to 
senior management and to the Performance and Finance Committee annually. 
Mitigating actions are identified to help address each risk reported in the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
The Corporate Risk Management group has continued to build upon reviewing 
existing as well as emerging risks.  The main risks associated with financial 
pressures on Council resources have been a priority for the group. These include the 
medium and long term impacts of the pandemic, the cost of living crisis and the 

Page 21



 
 

current inflationary pressures that the Council and its workforce are facing. 
Inflationary pressures continue to affect the Council’s main contracts as contract 
prices increase. The cost of living and after effects of the Pandemic have impacted 
the financial performance of The Square shopping centre, as well as the Council’s 
ability to service its debts. In particular, rising interest rates to reduce inflation are 
likely to have an adverse impact on the repayments for short term debt. The Council 
also needs to plan for any future waves or variances of the Pandemic including any 
future restrictions on service delivery.  
 
During 2022/23 the Council has continued to prioritise the health and safety of its 
workforce and the communities it serves. The Council regularly reviews and 
assesses hazards within the workplace and implements control measures to mitigate 
risk. Updates on Health and Safety matters are now a standing item on the senior 
management team’s agenda
[...]
ds by taking advantage of better scanning facilities has aided  
disaster recovery processes, helped provide faster and more effective property 
management and helps to free-up space within Surrey Heath House by destroying 
documents that are no longer needed.  All Tree Protection Orders (TPOs) are 
currently being scanned to ensure we have a complete digital database.  
 
One of the Principal Solicitors in the team has undertaken the diploma in Local 
Government Law and Practice to increase knowledge within the team and better 
support the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. A risk-based approach has 
been  adopted for contract work such that lower value and lower risk contracts may 
not be reviewed by legal services whilst solutions are explored to manage demand. 
Two additional property managers have been recruited to assist with the 
management of retail and leisure properties which has helped to address resource, 
capacity, and skills issues within the team particularly in terms of the management of 
Leisure properties where there is a gap in expertise. This provides Corporate 
Property greater capacity to manage the investment property portfolio in a more 
effective manner and better exploit opportunities to increase revenue. This assists 
the legal team with faster and more comprehensive instructions. 
 
Legal (litigation) 
 
Areas for improvement – better utilisation of bundle documents to enable court 
bundles to be produced electronically, saving printing and paper resource and officer 
time, and the submission of electronic claims to the Courts wherever possible. 
Capacity requires improvement and discussions are ongoing with Joint Waste 
Solutions on the potential for additional resource. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year – a lack of resilience in 
the team to pick up litigation matters in the event of senior staff absence has been 
addressed by introducing a template bank in Box so that team members can access 
prosecution templates for enforcement and planning matters.  
 
Internal Audit 
 
Areas for improvement – to ensure that the Council delivers the National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI) data matching exercise for 22/23 and actions all outcomes. Audit 
provides the Key Contact role in this exercise. Ensure that the Peer Review exercise 
of the Audit functions involving the two Surrey districts Elmbridge and Spelthorne 
where the Quality Management Assurance processes are reviewed, which was 
postponed from 2022, is completed and actioned. To build upon the corporate 
consultancy activities as a support to senior management that have been delivered, 
especially corporate risk management. To ensure that overdue audit 
recommendations are monitored and reviewed on a more regular basis and reported 
to senior management and committee twice per year.  Getting more service 
departments to fully engage with the audit process.  
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year – Capacity issues of the 
team have been addressed in year, with more regular monitoring and intervention. 

Page 29



 
 

Training and development needs have been identified and staff have attended both 
compulsory and discretionary training. 
 
  
 
Human Resources, Performance & Communications 
 
Human Resources 
 
Areas for improvement – more efficient staff recruitment processes to be introduced 
focusing on identifying budget and the prompt and timely completion of Staffing 
Resources Forms for all recruitment or extension of contracts whether it be a Fixed 
Term Contract or Agency.  The Human Resources team are considering introducing 
tighter controls including putting tasks on the forms as they are approved for 
Managers so they can start to consider new options approximately 6 weeks prior to 
the expiry date set. 
  
A new checklist has been introduced on Warbler to enable managers to review their 
responsibilities and what HR or ICT complete when someone is appointed.  
Managers need to be encouraged to
[...]
, and 
contain a section on the report for their 
comments 

Outcomes from Standards Committee of 
Monitoring Officer investigations 
 

Monitoring Officer presented his annual 
report to the November 2022 Audit and 
Standards Committee which included 
the outcome of investigations for the 
Committee to note. 

Proven Frauds carried out by members 
or officers 
 

None identified/proven 

Objections received from local electors None received. 
 

Page 39



 
 

Local Government Ombudsman 
referrals upheld exceed national 
average 
 

LGSCO referrals are monitored and any 
upheld are reviewed and a lessons 
learned report presented to P&F 
Scrutiny Committee.  

Unsatisfactory/limited internal audit 
reports 
 

None in 22/23 
  

 
 
Follow up of issues identified in the previous financial year for 2022-23 
 
The 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement highlighted seven areas for improvement. 
The table below sets out the actions that have been taken to address these issues in 
the current year: 
 
Issues for 2022/23 Action Taken in 2022/23 to address 

issues 
 

Delivery of the star chamber (now 
renamed Base Budget Review) process 
 

Base Budget Review process 
completed with an over achievement of 
targeted efficiencies in the first two 
years of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 
 

Joint Waste Solutions 
 

Discussions relating to the Joint Waste 
contract continue between Amey and 
the four partner boroughs. Regular 
Board and Committee meetings are 
conducted to ensure performance 
against the contract is monitored, 
reviewed and where necessary 
addressed. 
 

Commercial rent arrears 
 

Arrears which accumulated during the 
times of covid restrictions have been 
recovered or concessions agreed where 
necessary to keep businesses trading.    
New retail asset  management 
company, Praxis,  appointed from 1 
April 2023. Arrears recovery is reviewed 
in monthly meetings with Praxis and 
quarterly meetings with Portfolio Holder. 
 

London Road Development 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\3 October 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 3 
October 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 -  Bob Raikes (Vice Chair)  
 

- 
+ 

Cllr Bob Raikes 
Cllr Jonny Cope 
Cllr Rob Lee 

+ 
- 
+ 
 

Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 
Cllr Pat Tedder 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Shaun Garrett (In place of Cllr Josh Thorne), Cllr David Whitcroft 
(In place of Cllr Bob Raikes) and Cllr Valerie White (In place of Cllr Jonny Cope) 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Julie Hoad, Cllr Nirmal Kang, Cllr Sarbie Kang, Cllr 
Shaun Macdonald, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Lewis Mears, Cllr Morgan Rise, 
Cllr Kevin Thompson, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr Richard Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Alex Middleton, Gavin Ramtohal, Bob Watson 
  

7/AS  Minutes 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023. 
  
It was agreed to amend the minutes of the meeting to reflect that the Committee 
asked for cyber-audits, instead of them being discussed.  
  
The minutes were subsequently agreed.  
  
   

8/AS  Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Annual Corporate 
Governance Statement for the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
There was a statutory requirement for the Council to produce an Annual Corporate 
Governance statement that reviewed the effectiveness of the Council’s control 
systems and provided high level assurance on governance matters and issues 
within the Council.  The Statement formed part of the final accounts for each 
financial year and set out the governance arrangements in place at the Council, 
highlighted any key issues identified during the year and summarised progress 
made towards addressing any previously identified issues; senior officers had also 
been asked to provide management assurance statements where key issues had 
been identified. 
  



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\3 October 2023 

It was reported that for the first time the statement included headings on Project 
Management, Risk Management and Carbon Net Zero, which reflected greater 
focus in these areas.   
  
Whilst it was acknowledged that the Corporate Risk Register was considered by 
the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis, it was 
suggested that there was an opportunity for Member-review of the register on a 
more regular basis. Furthermore, it was requested that the most up to date copy of 
the register was circulated to Members following the meeting.  
  
Following Members’ questions, it was acknowledged that statistics on received 
Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and Environmental Information Regulations 
(EIR) requests were regularly reported. However, as it stood there was not a 
uniform process for the publication of answers following successful FOI requests. 
Whilst there was a desire from some Members in respect of the maintenance of a 
register which would publically document all successful FOI requests and their 
answers, such a facility would require significantly more Officer resource.  
  
Moreover, it was picked up that the 2021-22 Annual Governance Statement 
documented that Officers met every 6 months in order to review which exempt 
documents were now appropriate to release in to the public domain. However, 
following discussion it was recognised that the policy was very resource intensive 
and as a result was no longer pursued. However, moving forwarded it was 
suggested that there was an opportunity to consider the creation of an index of 
exempt documents.  
  
Following Councillors’ questions it was also advised that there were continued 
areas for improvement, which were also mentioned in the 2021-22 statement 
including the need for further resource and better utilisation of bundle documents.  
  

RESOLVED that the signing of the Annual Governance Statement by 
the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive be recommended.  

  
   

9/AS  Verbal Update on Accounts 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Strategic Director, Finance and 
Customer Services as to the status of the external audit of the 2019-20 accounts.  
  
As it stood there was still not a set of accounts to present to the Committee and to 
be subsequently signed. The Council had been advised during discussions with 
BDO, that in order to complete the audit, despite having already been furnished 
with the excel format of the Primary Statements and the necessary working 
papers, the auditors needed the final word version of the accounts before they 
undertook the audit fieldwork. This was despite the fact it was the professional 
opinion of experienced Council accountants and former auditors that such 
documents were not required to progress the audit. It was anticipated that the 
word version of the Statement of Accounts, including assumptions on the audit 
adjustments would be send to BDO, CC’ing in the Chair of the Audit and 
Standards Committee and the Performance and Finance Portfolio Holder. This 
would also be published on the Council website.  



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\3 October 2023 

  
In addition, new government proposals stated that all outstanding accounts for up 
to 19-20 must be completed and audited by the end of the calendar year.  
  
It was noted that the current financial year’s accounts would be audited by Grant 
Thornton.  
  
Following discussion from the Committee it was advised that BDO had advised 
that they would be in Surrey Heath House in early September to conduct fieldwork 
and that they had set aside 8 weeks of auditor time in order to complete the audit 
of the accounts, meetings had been cancelled by BDO, and constructive dialogue 
had been denied or refused. Furthermore, Members showed their disappointment 
that the accounts for the 20-21, and 21-22 accounts were likely to be disclaimed.  
  

  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


